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3. Overview of Inductive Conductivity transmitter EC-4110-I / EC-4110-ICON                                                   

3.1 Rear Panel Illustration 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 Terminal Function Illustration 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

01

02

03

04

06

05

07

08

09

12
Sh

RTD A
RTD B

10

11

NC

REL1

REL2

NC

NC

Power(N)

Power(L)

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

D+

4 
20

mA
~

G
D-

Drv Lo
Drv Hi

Rev Hi
Rev Lo

RTD B Sh

RED

BRN

ORN

BLK

CLR

RTD：3 wire A,B,B(17,18,19)

     2 wire A,X,B(17,18-NC,19)
Sh：Shield

CREY

YEL

GRN

RED

BLK

GRN

0/4~20mA：Isolated Max.load 500Ω
Power：100~240VAC±10% 50/60Hz Max.7W

Relay：240VAC Max.0.5A(Recommended)

WASH

WASH/Cln REL2 REL1 

POWER 

 

 

 

 

 

AC 

INPUT 

POWER 

 

 

4/20mA 

＋ 

 
－ 

RS-485 

 
D+(B) 

G 
D-(A) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Drv Hi 

Drv Lo  

Sh 

Rev Hi 

Rev Lo 

NC 

RTD A 

RTD B 

RTD B Sh 

10



3.3 Terminal Function Description 

 

０１   
REL1: First alarm control, contact for an  

external relay 

 

０２  

０３   
REL2: Second alarm control, contact for an 

external relay ０４  

０５  
WASH: Wash relay contact for an external relay 

０６  

０７  NC: No contact 

０８  Power (N): 100~240VAC Power supply terminal 

０９  NC: No contact 

１０  Power (L) : 100~240VAC Power supply terminal 

１１  
 

１２  

１３  Sh: Shield  

１４  Rev Hi: Sensor receive coil terminal, High 

１５  Rev Lo: Sensor receive coil terminal, Low 

１６  NC: No contact 

１７  RTD A: Three-wires temp. probe terminal A 

１８  RTD B: Three-wires temp. probe terminal B 

１９  RTD B Sh: Three-wires temp. probe terminal B Shield 

２０  4~20mA + terminal: Master measure current output terminal +, for an 

external recorder or PLC control 

２１  4~20mA – terminal: Master measure current output terminal -, for an 

external recorder or PLC control 

２２  D+(B): RS-485 output D+(B) 

２３  G: RS-485 output GND 

２４  D-(A): RS-485 output D-(A) 

 

Instructions for temperature probe wiring on specific temperature system: 

 PTC1000 (Three-wires): Connects No. 17 RTD A, No. 18 RTD B, and No. 19 RTD B Sh. 

 PTC1000 (Two-wires): electrical short-circuit with No.18 RTD B and No.19 RTD B Sh. 

 NTC30K (Two-wires): Only connects No.17 RTD A and No.19 RTD B Sh. 

 8-201-PFA-10 Inductive conductivity sensor’s temperature system is with three wires PT-1000. 

 

Drv Hi: Sensor drive coil terminal, High 

Drv Lo: Sensor drive coil terminal, Low 
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3.4 Cable Wiring 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.5 Cable Circuitry 

Wiring instructions for 8-201-PFA-10 sensor: 
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3.6 Electrical Connection Illustration 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Note: The transmitter’s built-in miniature relays are required to be repaired and replaced by professional 

technicians. External relays (Power Relay) must be connected to activate external devices. 
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3.7 Extension Cable Wiring Diagram 

If the length of signal cable requires extension (max. up to 50m), the 8-09-9 rectangle junction box 

9T (there are four M4 fixed screws on the rear) and extension signal cable can be used. After 

installation, the transmitter requires sensor zero-point and cell constant recalibration, or in-field 

product adjustment. Wiring diagram is as follows:  
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SUNTEX INSTRUMENTS CO., LTD. 

13F, No. 31, Lane 169, Kangning St.,  
Xizhi Dist., New Taipei City, Taiwan (R.O.C.) 
Tel: 886-2-2695-9688 
Fax: 886-2-2695-9693 
e-mail: suntex@ms1.hinet.net www.suntex.com.tw/en 
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